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SUMMARY

*Trade values in USS million

EXPORTS SUMMARY FY 2022-23 FY 2021-22 % CHANGE

October 2,371 2,464 -3.77 %

July-October 9,549 9,460 0.94 %

October 4,636 6,369 -27.21%

July-October 21,018 25,084 -16.21 %
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EXPORT PROFILE

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE

COUNTRY
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

NETHERLANDS
SPAIN
AFGHANISTAN
ITALY

SAUDI ARABIA
SINGAPORE
SRI LANKA
AUSTRALIA
JAPAN

Oct 2022
141.76

127.14
116.99
91.47
79.18
46.48
44.26
25.65
24.98
19.15

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING DECREASE

COUNTRY
UNITED STATES

CHINA

UNITED KINGDOM

GERMANY

BANGLADESH

BELGIUM

FRANCE

MALAYSIA

KENYA

POLANO

Oct 2022
416.02

203.28

151.38

124.50

63.74

56.50

34.66

26.56

22.01

21.90

*Trade values in USS million

Oct 2021 % CHANGE
83.89 69%
116.42 9%
90.93 29%
55.84 64%
68.65 15%
30.20 54%

3.85 1051%
21.85 17%
22.85 9%
17.19 11%

Oct 2021 % CHANGE
603.01 -31%
281.30 -28%
195.46 -23%
129.55 -4%
71.56 -11%
65.57 -14%
36.32 -5%
37.06 -28%
22.62 -3%
29.12 -25%
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TOP GROWING COMMODITIES

HS PRODUCTS Oct 2022  Oct 2021 % CHANGE

7403 Copper, refined, and copper alloys. 59.06 53.60 10%

2207 Undenatured Ethyl Alcohol 45.37 5.52 722%

1207 Other oil seeds and oleaginous fruits 42.05 39.96 5%

9018 Instruments and Appliances used in 38.72 37.16 4%
medical.

9506 Articles and equipment for general 29.59 20.85 42%
physical exercise, gymnastics.

0201 Meat Of Bovine Animals 29.29 22.12 32%

5210 Woven fabrics of cotton, containing 29.13 26.41 10%
predominantly.

0701 Potatoes, fresh or chilled. 28.95 3.83 656%

3004 Medicaments consisting of mixed or 24.01 13.60 77%
unmixed products

0303 Fish, frozen 22.38 13.36 68%

TOP DECREASING COMMODITIES

HS PRODUCTS Oct 2022 Oct 2021 % CHANGE

6302 Bedlinen 303.24 393.50 -23%

6203 Men's or boys' suits, ensembles, jackets, 211.59 238.30 -11%
blazers

1006 Rice 146.72 171.29 -14%

6110 Jerseys, pullovers, cardigans, waistcoats and 75.13 96.27 -22%
similar articles, knitted or crocheted.

6103 Men's or boys' suits 73.78 91.68 -20%

5209 Woven fabrics of cotton, containing 85% or 66.50 71.92 -8%
more of cotton

4203 Articles Of Apparel And Clothing Accessories. 57.35 57.97 -1%

6109 T-shirts, singlets and other vests, knitted or 53.71 56.65 -5%
crocheted.

6105 Cotton 50.61 57.07 -11%

5208 Woven fabrics of cotton, containing 85% 49.87 59.86 -17%
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IMPORT PROFILE

*Trade values in USS million

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE

COUNTRY Oct 2022 Oct 2021 % CHANGE
Indonesia 379.1 343.0 11%
saudi Arabia 351.2 329.0 7%
Qatar 295.5 179.5 S
Afghanistan 155.1 92.7 67%
Oman 83.6 8.4 895%
Iran 83.3 65.7 27%
Germany 66.9 62.8 7%
Europien Union 64.5 52.8 22%
Brazil 58.3 52.9 10%
Australia 47.4 43.9 8%

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING DECREASE

COUNTRY Oct 2022 Oct 2021 % CHANGE
China 932.2 1,671.4 -44%
United Arab Emirates 478.9 597.7 -20%
United States 165.3 245.1 -33%
Japan 120.9 227.1 -47%
Thailand 105.6 144.3 -27%
Singapore 82.4 127.9 -36%
Netherlands 68.9 75.0 -8%
Korea (South) 63.9 66.5 -4%
Morocco 53.9 96.3 -44%
Malaysia 46.9 106.7 -56%
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TOP GROWING COMMODITIES

HS
2709

1511
0713

3901

3004
0902

2809

3102

8704

1507

PRODUCTS

Petroleum Qils and Oils Obtained
from Bituminous Minerals

Palm Oil and its Fractions.

Dried Leguminous Vegetables
Polymers of ethylene, in primary
forms

Medicaments

Tea, Whether or Not Flavoured
Diphosphorus Pentaoxide; Phosphoric
Acid and Polyphosphoric Acids
Mineral or chemical nitrogenous
fertilisers

Motor Vehicles for the Transport of
Goods

Soya-bean oil fractions, refined,
chemically products

TOP DECREASING COMMODITIES

HS PRODUCTS

2710

2711

2701

5201
7204
8703

7208

8517

3902
1001

Petroleum oils and oils obtained from
bituminous minerals

Petroleum gas and other gaseous
hydrocarbons

Coal; briquettes, ovoids and similar
solid fuels

Cotton, neither carded nor combed
Ferrous waste and scrap

Motor cars and other motor vehicles
Flat-rolled products of iron or non-
alloy steel

Telephone Sets, Cellular Wireless
Networks Products

Polymers Of Propylene

Wheat And Meslin

Oct 2022
368.5

269.5
101.8

76.1

58.1
56.9

56.8

56.2

38.9

34

Oct 2022

444

357

162

135
117
97

81

75

60
51

Oct 2021
365.5

245.7

53.1

63.6

31
37.1

40

2.1

25.9

2.7

Oct2021

713

523

287

149
203
138

136

193

68
135

% CHANGE

1%

10%
92%
20%

87%
53%
42%

2576%

50%

1159%

% CHAN
-38%

-32%

-44%

-9%
-42%
-30%

-40%

-61%

-12%
-62%

GE
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SUMMARY OF SERVICES SECTOR

*Trade values in USS million

EXPORTS SUMMARY FY 2022-23 FY2021-22 % CHANGE
September 565.96 575.94 -1.73 %
July-September 1,694.96 1,619.93 4.63%
IMPORTS SUMMARY FY 2022-23 FY 2021-22 % CHANGE
September 738.38 778.14 -5.11%
July-September 2,342.31 2,497.28 -6.21%
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