# **MONTHLY TRADE REPORT** OCTOBER 2022 • IMPORTS EXPORTS SUMMARY • EXPORT PROFILE • IMPORT PROFILE • SUMMARY OF SERVICES SECTORS



TRADE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF PAKISTAN
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE



#### **DISCLAIMER**

The provisional data from Weboc, PBS and PRAL have been reported for information purposes only. Every effort has been made to cross-check and verify the authenticity of the data. Trade Development Authority of Pakistan, or the author(s), do not guarantee the data included in this work. All data and statistics used are correct as of 6<sup>th</sup> November, 2022 and may be subject to change.

For any queries or feedback regarding this publication, please contact at:

#### **TEAM LEADER**

#### **Afshan Uroos**

Assistant Manager afshan.uroos@tdap.gov.pk.

#### **LEAD RESEARCHERS**

MR. Sajid Ali Research Associate sajid.ali@tdap.gov.pk

MS. Maryam Younus Research Associate maryam.younus@tdap.gov.pk

# **SUMMARY**

### \*Trade values in US\$ million

EXPORTS SUMMARY	FY 2022-23	FY 2021-22	% CHANGE
October	2,371	2,464	-3.77 %
July-October	9,549	9,460	0.94 %

IMPORTS SUMMARY	FY 2022-23	FY 2021-22	% CHANGE
October	4,636	6,369	27.21%
July-October	21,018	25,084	16.21 %

## **EXPORT PROFILE**

\*Trade values in US\$ million

#### TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE

COUNTRY	Oct 2022	Oct 2021	% CHANGE
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES	141.76	83.89	69%
NETHERLANDS	127.14	116.42	9%
SPAIN	116.99	90.93	29%
AFGHANISTAN	91.47	55.84	64%
ITALY	79.18	68.65	15%
SAUDI ARABIA	46.48	30.20	54%
SINGAPORE	44.26	3.85	1051%
SRI LANKA	25.65	21.85	17%
AUSTRALIA	24.98	22.85	9%
JAPAN	19.15	17.19	11%

#### TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING DECREASE

COUNTRY	Oct 2022	Oct 2021	% CHANGE
UNITED STATES	416.02	603.01	-31%
CHINA	203.28	281.30	-28%
UNITED KINGDOM	151.38	195.46	-23%
GERMANY	124.50	129.55	-4%
BANGLADESH	63.74	71.56	-11%
BELGIUM	56.50	65.57	-14%
FRANCE	34.66	36.32	-5%
MALAYSIA	26.56	37.06	-28%
KENYA	22.01	22.62	-3%
POLANO	21.90	29.12	-25%

#### TOP GROWING COMMODITIES

HS	PRODUCTS	Oct 2022	Oct 2021	% CHANGE
7403	Copper, refined, and copper alloys.	59.06	53.60	10%
2207	Undenatured Ethyl Alcohol	45.37	5.52	722%
1207	Other oil seeds and oleaginous fruits	42.05	39.96	5%
9018	Instruments and Appliances used in medical.	38.72	37.16	4%
9506	Articles and equipment for general physical exercise, gymnastics.	29.59	20.85	42%
0201	Meat Of Bovine Animals	29.29	22.12	32%
5210	Woven fabrics of cotton, containing predominantly.	29.13	26.41	10%
0701	Potatoes, fresh or chilled.	28.95	3.83	656%
3004	Medicaments consisting of mixed or unmixed products	24.01	13.60	77%
0303	Fish, frozen	22.38	13.36	68%

#### TOP DECREASING COMMODITIES

HS	PRODUCTS	Oct 2022	Oct 2021	% CHANGE
6302	Bed linen	303.24	393.50	-23%
6203	Men's or boys' suits, ensembles, jackets, blazers	211.59	238.30	-11%
1006	Rice	146.72	171.29	-14%
6110	Jerseys, pullovers, cardigans, waistcoats and similar articles, knitted or crocheted.	75.13	96.27	-22%
6103	Men's or boys' suits	73.78	91.68	-20%
5209	Woven fabrics of cotton, containing 85% or more of cotton	66.50	71.92	-8%
4203	Articles Of Apparel And Clothing Accessories.	57.35	57.97	-1%
6109	T-shirts, singlets and other vests, knitted or crocheted.	53.71	56.65	-5%
6105	Cotton	50.61	57.07	-11%
5208	Woven fabrics of cotton, containing 85%	49.87	59.86	-17%

## **IMPORT PROFILE**

\*Trade values in US\$ million

#### TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE

COUNTRY	Oct 2022	Oct 2021	% CHANGE
Indonesia	379.1	343.0	11%
Saudi Arabia	351.2	329.0	7%
Qatar	295.5	179.5	65%
Afghanistan	155.1	92.7	67%
Oman	83.6	8.4	895%
Iran	83.3	65.7	27%
Germany	66.9	62.8	7%
Europien Union	64.5	52.8	22%
Brazil	58.3	52.9	10%
Australia	47.4	43.9	8%

#### TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING DECREASE

COUNTRY	Oct 2022	Oct 2021	% CHANGE
China	932.2	1,671.4	-44%
United Arab Emirates	478.9	597.7	-20%
United States	165.3	245.1	-33%
Japan	120.9	227.1	-47%
Thailand	105.6	144.3	-27%
Singapore	82.4	127.9	-36%
Netherlands	68.9	75.0	-8%
Korea (South)	63.9	66.5	-4%
Morocco	53.9	96.3	-44%
Malaysia	46.9	106.7	-56%

#### TOP GROWING COMMODITIES

HS	PRODUCTS	Oct 2022	Oct 2021	% CHANGE
2709	Petroleum Oils and Oils Obtained from Bituminous Minerals	368.5	365.5	1%
1511	Palm Oil and its Fractions.	269.5	245.7	10%
0713	Dried Leguminous Vegetables	101.8	53.1	92%
3901	Polymers of ethylene, in primary forms	76.1	63.6	20%
3004	Medicaments	58.1	31	87%
0902	Tea, Whether or Not Flavoured	56.9	37.1	53%
2809	Diphosphorus Pentaoxide; Phosphoric Acid and Polyphosphoric Acids	56.8	40	42%
3102	Mineral or chemical nitrogenous fertilisers	56.2	2.1	2576%
8704	Motor Vehicles for the Transport of Goods	38.9	25.9	50%
1507	Soya-bean oil fractions, refined, chemically products	34	2.7	1159%

#### TOP DECREASING COMMODITIES

HS PR	RODUCTS	Oct 2022	Oct2021	% CHANGE
2710	Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals	444	713	-38%
2711	Petroleum gas and other gaseous hydrocarbons	357	523	-32%
2701	Coal; briquettes, ovoids and similar solid fuels	162	287	-44%
5201	Cotton, neither carded nor combed	135	149	-9%
7204	Ferrous waste and scrap	117	203	-42%
8703	Motor cars and other motor vehicles	97	138	-30%
7208	Flat-rolled products of iron or non- alloy steel	81	136	-40%
8517	Telephone Sets, Cellular Wireless Networks Products	75	193	-61%
3902	Polymers Of Propylene	60	68	-12%
1001	Wheat And Meslin	51	135	-62%

#### **SUMMARY OF SERVICES SECTOR**

\*Trade values in US\$ million

EXPORTS SUMMARY	FY 2022-23	FY 2021-22	% CHANGE
September	565.96	575.94	-1.73 %
July-September	1,694.96	1,619.93	4.63 %

IMPORTS SUMMARY	FY 2022-23	FY 2021-22	% CHANGE
September	738.38	778.14	-5.11 %
July-September	2,342.31	2,497.28	-6.21 %





# TRADE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF PAKISTAN MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

FTC Building, Block – A, Shahrah-e-Faisal, Karachi, Pakistan Tel: +92-21-99206487 – 90  $\,$  | UAN: 111-444-111





